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February 13, 1995 

Blanca S. Bayo, Director 
Division of Records an3 Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commiosion 
101 E. Gaines Street 
Tallahassee , Florida 32301 
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Re: Docket No. 9.ioOOl-BI, Fuel and 
Recovery Clause and Generating 
F'actot. 

Purchased Power Cost 
Per(ormancl' I nc••nll vc-

Docket Nc. 950002-EG, Conservation Cost Recovery Clause. 

Docket No. 950007-EI. Environmental Cost Recovl'r y c1.1un• . 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

Enclosed for filing and distribution are the origin~l and lS 
cop1es each of the Florida Industrial Power Users ~1 oup's 
Prehearing Statements, in the above dockets. Also enclosed is a 
diskette containing the pleadings. 

Please acknowledge receipl on the extra copies enclosed and 
relurn them to me. Thank you for your assistance. 

VGK/jfg 

F.nc]OOUII'S 

}J;, ,I I 
DOC!J"r •,' '·' II""R DATE 

0 I 6 7 I FEB 13l:l 

Fb " , ~.,/r.E?ORTIIiG 

Sincerely, 
' o. u....... ~ t tl • •• i. f4 '' ~ :. I t ,. t '--

Vicki Gordon Kaufman 
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uc 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVlCB L~MMISS~JI • 

In re: Fuel and Purchased Power 
Cost Recovery Clause and 
Genera ting Performance Incentive 
Factor . 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Docket No. 950001 -EI 

Filed: February 13, 1995 

___________________________ ) 

FLORIDA INDOSTRXAL POWKR 
USERS GROtlP' 8 PR.IBQBD{G STATIKINT 

Pursuant to Order No . PSC-95-0106-PCO-EI, the Florida 

Industrial Power User s Group files its Prebearing Statement . 

A. APPEARANCES: 

JOSEPH A. MCGLOTHLU', VICKI GORDON KAUFMAN, McWhirt:er, Reeves , 
McGlothlin, Davidson & Bakas, 315 South Calhoun Street, Suite 
716, Tallahassee , Florida 32301 

On behalf o f the Flo rida Industrial Power Users Group. 

B. WITNESSES: 

None at this tim~. 

c. EXHIBITS: 

3 None at this time . 

J. 

( D . .STATEMENT OF BASIC POSITION: 

r 
( 

r 

Florida Industrial Power Users Groups' Statement o f Basic Pooition: 

U)_ ~A None at this time. 
~- ... -

1 
4- £. STATEMENT Of ISSUES AND POSITIONS : 

( 

• . 
UIH 

I ISSUE 1: 

Generic Fuel Ad1uatmcnt Igauca 

What arc the appropriate final fuel adjustment Lrue -up 
amounts for the period April, 1994 through September , 
1994? 

•• OOCUI'~ • I "'I 
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f~,PUG: FIPUG has n~ position at 
r~serves the right to take a 
issue by the date of 
conference. 

this time, but 
position on this 
the pr~hearing 

ISSUE 2: What are the est imated fuel adjustment true -up amounts 
for the period October, 1994 through March, 1995? 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position at 
reserves the right t o take a 
issue by the date of 
conference. 

th is time , but 
position on this 
the pr~hearing 

ISSUE 3: What are the total fuel adjustment true-up a~ounts to be 
collected during the period April, 1995 thro ugh 
September , 1995? 

FIPUG: >IPUG has no position at 
reserves the right to take a 
issue by the date o f 
conference. 

this time, but 
position on thi s 
the prehearing 

ISSUE 4 : What are the appropriate levelized fuel cost recovery 
facLors for t he period April, 1995 throu~h September, 
1995? 

FI!?UG: FIPUG has no position at 
reserves the r igh t t o take a 
issue by the date of 
conference. 

this time, but 
posit1on on thi s 
the prehearing 

ISSUE 5 !Stipulated! : What should be the effective date of the 
new fuel adjustment charge, 011 backout 
charge and conservation cost recovery 
c harge for billing purposes? 

The factor should be e ffective beginn ing with the 
specified f uel cycle and thereafter for the period April. 
1995 , through September, 1995. Billing cycles may start 
before April 1, 1995, and the last cycle may be read 
after SepLember 30, 1995, so that each customer is billed 
for si x months regardleae of when the adjustment fac o r 
became effective. 

2 



ISSUE 6: What are the appropriate 
multipliE:rs to be used in 
recovery factors charged to 

fuel recover y line 
calculating the fuel 
each rate class? 

loss 
cost 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position at 
reserves the right to take a 
issue by the date of 
conference. 

this time, buL 
position on this 
the prehearing 

ISSUE 7: What are the appropriate fuel cost recovery fac t ors Cor 
each rate group adjusted for line losses? 

FIPUG: PIPUG has no position at 
reserves the right to take a 
issue by the date of 
conference. 

this time , but 
position on this 
the prehearing 

ISSUE 8: What is the appropriate revenue tax factor to be applied 
in calculating each company's levelized fuel factor for 
the projection period of April, 1995 through September 
1995? 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position at 
reserves the' right to take a 
issue by the date of 
conference. 

this time, but 
position on this 
the prehearing 

ISSUE 9: Is it appropriate to recover the cost of so, emieeion 
a llowanc:es through the Fuel and Purchased Cost Recovery 
Clause? 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position at 
reserves the right to take a 
issue by the date of 
conference . 

this time , but 
position on this 
t he prehearing 

Company-Speci fic pyel Adjustment Issues 

Florida Power and Light Company 

ISSUE lOA: Is F~L's proposed new methodology for allocating fuel 
costs to the various customer classes appropriate? 

fiPUG: Yes . Agree with FPL. 

J 



lSSVE lOB : Is it appropriate for Florida Power and Light Company 
to ·ecover $2,754,502 for modifications made to 
generating cn i ts through the fuel and Purchase Power 
Cost Recovery Clause? 

FIPUG: No . These costs should be recovered through 
base rates. 

Generic Generating Performance Incentiye Factor Issues 

ISSUE 11: 

ISSUE 12: 

What is the appropriate GPIP reward o r penalty for 
performance achieved during t he period April, 19'14 
through September, 1994? 

EIPUG: FIPUG has no position at this time, but 
reserves the r ight to take a position on 
this issue by the date o f the prehe a riug 
conference. 

What shou:.d the GPIP targets/ranges be f o r t he period 
April, 19~5 through September, 1995? 

FIPUG: FIPOG has no position at t his time . but 
reserves the right to take a position on 
this issue by the date of the prehearing 
conference. 

company-Specific GPIF Issues 

Florida Po wer and Light Qompany 

ISSUE 13: 

.!S.SUE 11: 

Should the forced outage hours for St. Lucie Unit 1 be 
adjusted to remove the outage hours c aused by the 
June 6, 1994 severe thunderstorm? 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position at chis time . but 
reserves the right to take a position on 
this issue by the date of the preheanng 
conference. 

Generic Oil Backout Issues 

What is the final oil backout true -up amount for the 
April, 1994 through September, 19 9~ period? 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position a t this t imc. but 
reserves the right to take a position on 
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ISSUE 15: 

ISSUE 16 : 

ISSUE 17: 

ISSUE 18 : 

ISSUE 19: 

thi s issue by the date of the preheari ng 
confe rence. 

~lhat is the estimated oil backout true-up amount f o r 
the period October , 1994 through March, 1995? 

EI PUG : FIPUG has no position at this t i me , but 
reserves t he right. to take a posi t i on on 
this i ssue by the date of the pre head ng 
con f erenc e . 

What is t he t o t a l oil baclcout true - up a mount to be 
collecte d duri ng the period April, 1995 throug h 
September, 1995? 

FIPUG: PI PUG has no position at this time . but 
reserves the right to take a posicion on 
this issue by the date of the preheari ng 
conference . 

What is the projected oil baokout cost recovery factor 
f o r the period April, 1995 through September . 1995? 

fiPUG: FIPUG has no position at this time , but 
reserves the right to take a position on 
this i ssue by the date o f the p rehea ring 
conferenc e . 

Generic capacity Cost Recovery Issues 

What is t he a ppropr iate final capacity cost r ecovery 
t rue -up amount for the period April, 1994 through 
Se ptember, 1994? 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position at thi s time . buL 
r eserves the right to take a position on 
thi s issue by the date of the pre hearing 
conference. 

What is the est imated capacity cost recovery true -up 
a moun t f o r the period October, 1994 t hrough l~arch , 
19 95? 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position a t t h is time, but 
reserves che right to t a ke a position o n 

5 



I SSUl;; 20: 

ISSUE 21: 

ISSUE 22 : 

this issue by the date of the prehearing 
conference. 

What is the total capacity cost recovery true-up amount. 
to be collected during the period April, 1995 through 
September, 1995? 

FIPUG: FIPUG has no position at this time, but 
reserves the right to take a positio n on 
this issue by the date of the prehearing 
conference. 

What is the appropriate projected net purchased po wer 
capacity cost recovery amount to be included in the 
recovery factor for the period April, 1995 through 
September, 1995? 

FIPVG: FlPrJG has no position at this time, but. 
res•1rves the right to take a position e-n 
this issue by the date of the prehearing 
conference. 

What are the projected capacity cost recovery factors 
for the period April, 1995 through September, 1995? 

FIPUG : PI PUG has no position at this time, but 
•eserves the right to take a position o n 
this issue by the date of the prehearing 
conference. 

Company-specific Capacity Cost Recoyery Iaoyes 

Florida Power Corporation 

ISSUE ?2A: Is it appropriate for Florida Power Corporation t..o 
combine the capacity cost responsibilities of its RS 
and GS non - demand rate classes in the capacity cost. 
recovery clause? 

FIPUG: PI PUG has no position at this time . but.. 
1:eserves the right to take a posicion on 
this issue by the date of the prehearing 
conference. 

6 



Tampa Electric Company 

_ISSUE 22B: Should che Sl, l Of • 760 "Option Payment • that Tampa 
Electric received from Polk in 1993 bo treated as a 
credit i n the capacity cost recovery clause? 

fiPUG: fiPUG has no position at this time , but 
reserves the right to take a posicion on 
this issue by tht! dace of the prehearing 
conference. 

ISSUE 22C: Other than e conomy sales and revenues from the seven 
entities t hat were separated out in TECO's last rate 
case, should Tampa Electric credit all nonfuel revenues 
from off -syscem sales back to che retail ratepayers 
t.hrough the fuel adjustment clause and the capacity 
cost recovery clause: 

fiPUG: Yes . 

F. STIPVLATED ISSVES: 

None at this time. 

G. PENDING MOTIONS : 

fiPOG has no pending motions. 

II . OTHER MATIERS: 

None at this time. 
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£~~h~ 
Vicki Gordon Kaufman 
McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin, 

Davidson ~ Bakas 
315 South Calhoun Street 
Suite 716 
Ial lahaeeee, Florida 32301 

Accorneys for the Florida 
I ndustrial Power Users Gr oup 



CQTIPICATJ OP SQVXCI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY chat a true and correct copy of che Florida 

Industrial Power Users Group's Prt!hearing Statement has been 

furnished by hand delivery• or by U.S. Mail to the following 

parcies of record this 13th day of February, 1995: 

Martha Carter Brown • 
Division of Legal Services 
Fla. Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee , FL 32399 

G. Ed:son Holland 
Jeffrey A. Stone 
Beggs and Lane 
Post Office Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32576 

Robert s . Goldman 
Messer , Vickers, Caparello, 

Madsen , Lewis and Metz 
Post Office Drawer 1876 
1'allahassee , FL 3.2::0:!-1876 

Matthew M. Childs 
Steel, Hector and Davia 
First Flor1da Bank Building 
Suite 601 
215 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1804 

Suzanne Brownleos 
2546 Blairstone Pines Drive 
Tallahassee , FL 32301 

Eugene M. Trisko 
P.O. Box 596 
B~rkeley Springs , WV 25411 

Richard Zambo 
598 sw Hidden River Avenue 
Palm City. FL 34990 
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Jl1ck Shreve, Public Counsel 
John Roger Howe 
Offi ce of the Public Counsel 
The Claude Pepper Build ing 
111 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Lee L. Willis 
James D. Beasley 
Macf arlane Ausley Ferguson 

& Mc HUllen 
Post Of fice Box 391 
Tallaha ssee, FL 32302 

James A. McGee 
Florida Power Corporation 
Post Office Box 14042 
St. Pet ersburg, FL 33733 

Stephen Feldman 
P.O. Box 0291000 
Miami, FL 33102·9100 

Mark K. Logan 
Bryant, Miller & Olive 
201 South Monroe Street 
Suite 500 
Tallahassee, PL 32301 
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